
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   09/11/19 

 
 

- 1 - 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01371 
CASE NAME: CASILIO VS. VALENTINE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO FILE 3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY COREY CHARLES CASILIO, WILLIAM ELTON LEITCH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to file third amended complaint is granted.  The third amended complaint is 
to be filed and served within 30 days of the hearing date. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00485 
CASE NAME: SWOPE VS. LIBERTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFF’S 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LIBERTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to strike punitive damage allegations and attorney’s fees request is granted 
without leave to amend. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00485 
CASE NAME: SWOPE VS. LIBERTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LIBERTY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Liberty Union’s unopposed demurrer to the complaint sustained with15 days leave to amend. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00547 
CASE NAME: PATEL  VS.  NCA CAPITAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY LOMIT PATEL, SOPHIA DARYANANI-PATEL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Lomit Patel and Sophia Daryanani-Patel’s motion for a preliminary injunction is 

granted in part. Defendants Gil and Carla Gibson are enjoined from (1) limiting or modifying 

Plaintiffs’ use and access to the easement and (2) modifying, removing, altering, encroaching 

upon, or destroying the easement in any way that impacts Plaintiffs’ continued use and access 

of the easement. However, Defendants may replace the concrete driveway with pavers as 

described in Gibson’s declaration. There is no evidence that the pavers will unreasonably 
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interfere with Plaintiffs’ use of the easement area and as such, Plaintiffs’ will not be harmed by 

the placement of the pavers.  

The parties shall meet and confer about a schedule for that work so that Plaintiffs can 

continue to have access to the easement area when needed while the work is conducted. If the 

parties cannot come to an agreement they should call the court clerk to schedule a hearing on 

this issue and each side shall file and serve their proposed schedule at least one week before 

the hearing.  

Plaintiffs shall post a $5,000 undertaking.  

Preliminary Injunction Standard  

In deciding whether or not to issue a preliminary injunction, this Court must consider        

“ ‘two interrelated factors,’ specifically, the likelihood that plaintiffs will prevail on the merits at 

trial, and the comparative harm to be suffered by plaintiffs if the injunction does not issue 

against the harm to be suffered by defendants…if it does.” (King v. Meese (1987) 43 Cal.3d 

1217, 1226.) These two showings operate on a sliding scale: “[T]he more likely it is that [the 

party seeking the injunction] will ultimately prevail, the less severe must be the harm that they 

allege will occur if the injunction does not issue.” (Id. at 1227.) Plaintiffs have the burden of 

showing that all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary injunction are met. 

(See O'Connell v. Superior Court (2006) 141 Cal. App. 4th 1452, 1481.)  

Probability of Prevailing on the Merits 

Plaintiffs have a 16 foot wide access easement over Defendants’ property that was 

recorded in 2016. (Ex. G and ¶16 to the verified Complaint; Patel decl. ¶3.) Defendants 

acknowledge that Plaintiffs have an easement, but dispute whether they need the full 16 feet. 

Plaintiffs say Defendants took out a 16 foot access roadway and replaced it with a 10 foot 

driveway. (Patel decl. ¶4.) Defendants dispute this. (Gibson decl. ¶7.) Plaintiffs offer evidence 

that fire regulations require a 16 foot driveway and Defendants’ evidence shows that other 

driveways in the area are not 16 feet. (Patel decl. ¶ 11; Plaintiffs’ RJN ex. 2 at p. 23;Gibson 

decl. ¶¶ 8, 9.) Much of this evidence does not seem key to the Court’s determination.  

Instead, the Court is focused on the fact that Plaintiffs have an access easement that is 

16 feet in width, according to a 2016 recorded document. Plaintiffs have also shown that in 

2018, Defendants built a fence and in 2019 they built two retaining walls within the 16 foot 

easement area. (Patel decl. ¶¶ 6, 7, 9.) Given these facts, Plaintiffs have shown that they have a 

probability of prevailing on their claim for that Defendants are encroaching in the 16 foot 

easement area. (Comp. cause of action 7 and FAC cause of action 9.)  

Balance of Harms 
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Generally speaking, the balance of harms weighs in Plaintiffs’ favor. Here, Plaintiffs are 

seeking an injunction maintaining the status quo that would prevent Defendants from building 

additional items within the easement area. If Defendants were to build additional items within the 

easement area it could obstruct Plaintiffs’ use of the easement. Such harm interferes with 

Plaintiffs’ rights to use the easement area. In contrast, Defendants will not be harmed if they are 

temporarily prevented from adding additional items to the easement area.  

The one exception to this analysis is the placement of the pavers, which will allow 

Defendants to have better drainage on their property. (Gibson decl. ¶20.) In addition, Plaintiffs 

have not convinced this Court that the pavers would be an obstruction in the easement area or 

otherwise unreasonably interfere the easement. As such, the balance of harms in placing the 

pavers weighs in favor of the Defendants.    

Irreparable Harm  

If Defendants place obstructions within the easement area it will interfere with Plaintiffs’ 

easement and access to their property. Such a property interference could constitute irreparable 

harm. Defendants do not argue that obstructions within the easement area would not be 

irreparable harm. Rather, their argument seems to be that Plaintiffs will not be irreparably 

harmed if Defendants place their pavers. Since Defendants will be permitted to place pavers in 

the easement area, the Court need not consider if the placement of pavers could constitute 

irreparable harm.  

Bond 

When granting an injunction, the Court must require a bond. (Code of Civil Procedure 

§529.) The Court finds that a $5,000 bond is appropriate.  

Finally, the Court’s rulings on this motion is not a final adjudication of the merits of this 

case. (See, Cohen v. Board of Supervisors (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277, 286.)  

Plaintiffs’ requests for judicial notice of exhibit 2 is granted. The Court can take judicial 

notice of County fire ordinances. The request for judicial notice of exhibit 1 is denied. Exhibit 1 

appears to be an incomplete copy of a 2016 County fire ordinance and does not match the 

description for RJN 1.  Plaintiffs’ request for judicial notice in the reply is granted. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN14-1577 
CASE NAME: COASTLINE RE HOLDINGS  VS.  MARINE VISTA INVESTORS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND FOR STAY OF ENFORCEMENT 
FILED BY RUSSELL D. MITCHELL, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants’ unopposed motion to vacate judgment and stay enforcement of judgment 
is granted. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0541 
CASE NAME: DOCTOR'S ASSOCIATES LLC  VS.  TRIPATHI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO AMEND JUDGMENT AND FOR NON-MONEY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY DOCTOR'S ASSOCIATES LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to amend judgment and for non-money judgment is granted. The court will 
sign the order provided. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0837 
CASE NAME: ADAMS  VS.  DIRECTOR FOR THE DMV 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
FILED BY DEDANIM ADAMS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Petitioner Dedanim Adams’ Petition for Writ of Mandate from the Suspension of 
Petitioner’s California Driver’s License is denied.  Petitioner’s request for payment of attorney’s 
fees pursuant to Government Code § 800 and costs pursuant to CCP § 1095.5(a.) is also 
denied.  Petitioner has not met his burden of convincing the court the decision of the DMV’s 
Administrative Per Se hearing is contrary to the weight of the evidence. 
 
Background Facts   
 
 Petitioner, Dedanim Adams, prior to his arrest on September 18, 2016, was the holder of 
California Driver’s License Number B6999306, issued by Respondent, Department of Motor 
Vehicles.  Adams was arrested for an alleged violation of Vehicle Code § 23132(a) & (b) by 
Officer Jeremy Anselmi of the California Highway Patrol in Contra Costa County.  Petitioner’s 
license was seized at the time of the arrest. 
 
 The facts leading to Petitioner’s arrest are as follows: Officer Anselmi and his partner 
Officer Baumgartner responded to a dispatch call about 4:35 a.m. on Sunday, September 18, 
2016 for a vehicle partially blocking the Potrero Avenue offramp from I-80 Eastbound in 
Richmond.  Two other officers, Officer Cheely and Sergeant Geyer, also responded.  No driver 
was with the vehicle.  Officer Cheely inventoried the car and located a wallet on the driver’s 
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side, (Administrative Per Se Transcript “APS TX”, 16:6-7) containing two driver’s licenses, with 
the same number, one issued to Richard Price and the other to Dedanim Adams.    
 
 Officer Anselmi and his partner drove to the bottom of the ramp to see if they could 
locate the driver.  They saw Petitioner sitting on the curb or grass shoulder area near the Mira 
Vista Hotel.  Upon speaking to Petitioner, using the name “Adams,” the officers noticed the 
strong, distinct odor of alcohol emitting for his breath and person.  They also noticed his 
bloodshot and watery eyes.  Petitioner stated he had been in the vehicle, but he was not the 
driver.  When asked who had been driving, Petitioner responded that it was his girlfriend and 
she had left. When asked again about the driver, Petitioner said his cousin had been driving.  
Petitioner was unable to provide names or descriptions of the alleged drivers.   
 
 The Golden Gate Communication Center for the CHP confirmed Adams’ identity and 
indicated Adams was on DUI probation.  Officer Anselmi began a DUI investigation. The officers 
attempted to perform the horizontal gaze nystagmus test, but Petitioner was uncooperative.  
As seen on the MVARS video captured by the CHP, Petitioner acted erratically and appeared 
intoxicated. No other sobriety tests were attempted.  
 
   Based on the totality of circumstances--Adams’ behavior, emanating odor of alcohol, 
watery and bloodshot eyes, Petitioner’s inability to provide an explanation of what he was doing 
or who or where the driver was, his wallet in the vehicle, and the seat of the vehicle adjusted to 
someone of his height, Petitioner was arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol 
pursuant to Vehicle Code § 40300.5.  A search of Petitioner revealed that Petitioner had the 
keys for the vehicle in his pocket.  Petitioner was admonished that he had the choice to take a 
chemical or blood test several times.  The Officer stated that refusal would mean automatic 
suspension of Petitioner’s license for one year and a violation of his DUI probation. Petitioner 
did not answer and the officer treated it as a refusal. 
 
 Petitioner was transported first to the Oakland CHP office.  Officer Anselmi testified that 
he read the complete admonition on the back of the DS-367 form at the Oakland facility.  Officer 
Anselmi indicated “No Answer” on the Age 21 and Older Officer’s Statement in the section of the 
DS-367 that requires the arrestee’s response.  Officer Anselmi wrote the refusal or failure to 
complete the test was due to “Subject pretended to fall asleep and laughed.”  Petitioner was 
later transported to Contra Costa County for the BAC tests. 
 
Petition 
 
 Vehicle Code § 13558 provides that any person, who has received a notice of an order 
of suspension or revocation of the person’s privilege to operate a motor vehicle, may request 
an administrative hearing.  Vehicle Code § 13559(a) vests jurisdiction in the court of competent 
jurisdiction in the person’s county of residence for judicial review of the DMV’s decision.   
(Petitioner is a resident of Alameda County, but arrested in Contra Costa County.)  Civil Code 
§ 1094.5 also provides a method of review through administrative mandamus.  
 
 Petitioner seeks to set aside the suspension arbitrarily entered against him and for an 
order to reinstate and return his driver’s license. Petitioner asserts he was denied due process. 
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This petition is made on the ground Respondent’s findings are not supported by the weight of 
the evidence, thus constituting a prejudicial abuse of discretion. 
 
 Petitioner also seeks payment of his attorney’s fees pursuant to Government Code § 800 
and costs pursuant to CCP § 1095.5(a.) 
    
ANALYSIS 
 
Standard of Judicial Review 
 
 Vehicle Code § 13559(a) vests in the court of competent jurisdiction in the person’s 
county of residence the jurisdiction to review DMVs’ decisions. Where the petition for a writ of 
administrative mandate follows an order of suspension, the superior court is required to 
determine, based on the exercise of its independent judgment, whether the weight of the 
evidence supports the administrative decision. (Morgenstern v. Department of Motor Vehicles 
(2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 366, 372.)   
 
 “In reviewing the administrative record, the court makes its own determination about the 
credibility of the witnesses.” (Ibid.)  However, “In exercising its independent judgment, a trial 
court must afford a strong presumption of correctness concerning the administrative findings, 
and the party challenging the administrative decision bears the burden of convincing the court 
that the administrative findings are contrary to the weight of the evidence.” (Fukuda v. City of 
Angels (1999) 20 Cal.4th 805, 817.)     
 
   The court’s review shall be on the record of the hearing and the court shall not consider 
other evidence. (Cal. Veh. Code §13559(a).) “If the court finds that the department exceeded its 
constitutional or statutory authority, made an erroneous interpretation of the law, acted in an 
arbitrary and capricious manner, or made a determination which is not supported by the 
evidence in the record, the court may order the department to rescind the order of suspension or 
revocation and return, or reissue a new license to, the person.”  (Ibid.)  
 
REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE SUSPENSION OF PETITIONER’S LICENSE 
 
 If a person refuses the officer’s request to submit to, or fails to complete a chemical test 
or tests, the department shall suspend the person’s driving privilege for one year or revoke the 
person’s privilege for two or three years depending on the violations and the person’s history of 
suspension.  (Cal. Vehicle Code § 13353.)  “The express legislative purposes of the 
administrative suspension procedure are: (1) to provide safety to persons using the highways by 
quickly suspending the driving privilege of persons who drive with excessive blood-alcohol 
levels; (2) to guard against erroneous deprivation by providing a prompt administrative review of 
the suspension; and (3) to place no restriction on the ability of a prosecutor to pursue related 
criminal actions.” (Gikas v. Zolin (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841, 847.)     
 
 The DMV automatically reviews the suspension order.  (California Vehicle Code Section 
13353(d).  The standard of review is preponderance of the evidence, and the department bears 
the burden of proof. (Lake v. Reed (1997) 16 Cal.4th 448, 455.)   The person may then request 
an administrative hearing pursuant to Vehicle Code 13558.  (California Vehicle Code Section 
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13353(e).)  “The only issues at the hearing on an order of suspension or revocation pursuant to 
Section 13353 or 13353.1 shall be those facts listed in paragraph (1) of subdivision (b) of 
Section 13557.”  (Veh. Code, § 13558(c).)  
  
The issues listed in Veh. Code § 13557(b)(1) are:  
 

(A)  The peace officer had reasonable cause to believe that the person had been 
driving a motor vehicle in violation of Section 23136, 23140, 23152, 23153, or 
23154. 
(B)  The person was placed under arrest or, if the alleged violation was of Section 
23136, that the person was lawfully detained. 
(C)  The person refused or failed to complete the chemical test or tests after 
being requested by a peace officer. 
(D)  Except for the persons described in Section 23612 who are incapable of 
refusing, the person had been told that his or her privilege to operate a motor 
vehicle would be suspended or revoked if he or she refused to submit to, and 
complete, the required testing. 

 
    “If the DMV hearing officer finds that each issue is established by a preponderance of 
the evidence, the person's driver's license is suspended. (§ 13557, subd. (b)(1), (b)(2); Grundy 
v. Gourley (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 20, 24.)     
 
Administrative Hearing 
 
 On September 28, 2018 and November 26, 2018, the DMV conducted Administrative 
Per Se Hearings pursuant to Vehicle Code § 13358 before Hearing Officer C. Diaz-Resulta.  
Petitioner was represented by counsel, Peter Johnson.  The Department introduced and relied 
on the following exhibits: 
 

1. Exhibit 1:  Officer’s Statement (DS-367) 
2. Exhibit 2: Driver Record Printout for Dedanim Adams, License No. B699306 
3. Oral Testimony: Officer Anselmi was present and testified.   

 
Petitioner submitted the following: 

1. Exhibit A:  MVARS recording of Officer Anselmi’s patrol vehicle.   
 
 Here, the administrative Hearing Officer determined all four issues in favor of the DMV.  
The Hearing Officer determined: 1) the peace officer had reasonable cause to believe Petitioner 
was driving a motor vehicle in violation of Vehicle Code Section 23140, 23152, or 23153; 2) 
Petitioner was placed under lawful arrest; (3) Petitioner was told that his driving privilege 
would be suspended or revoked if he refused to complete the required testing; and 4) Petitioner 
did refuse or failed to complete the chemical test or tests after being requested to do so by a 
peace officer. 
 
 The Hearing Officer found probable cause existed for the arrest based on the testimony 
of Officer Anselmi and the DS-367.  Officer Anselmi determined, based on circumstantial 
evidence, that Petitioner had been driving the vehicle, which was impeding traffic on the 
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offramp. The circumstantial evidence relied on by Anselmi included: Petitioner was found alone 
within close proximity of the vehicle; Petitioner’s possessions were located on the driver’s side 
of the vehicle; Petitioner could not identify a driver; and the seat adjusted to petitioner’s 
dimensions.  Based on the objective symptoms exhibited by Petitioner, Officer Anselmi 
determined Petitioner was intoxicated:  Bloodshot and watery eyes; odor of alcohol; unsteady 
gait; and slurred speech.  
  
 The Hearing Officer found Officer Anselmi had reasonable cause to believe that 
Petitioner had been driving a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol.  Hearing officer 
found the arrest to be lawful; that the Petitioner had been given the appropriate admonishment; 
and Petitioner refused by not responding to the admonition or failed to complete the chemical 
test or tests.    
 
 Petitioner’s license was revoked until January 4, 2022. Petitioner has two prior DUI 
convictions.  Petitioner’s license was suspended solely on the basis of the action taken by the 
Department of Motor Vehicles.  On December 26, 2018, the DMV issued a Notice of Findings 
and Decision following the final hearing on November 26, 2018. The Administrative Per Se 
Departmental Review sustained the DMV Administrative per se license revocation on 
January 30, 2019. 
 
Petitioner’s Challenge to the Administrative Decision 
 
 In this petition, Petitioner Adams challenges the DMV’s findings and decision as follows:  
1) there was no probable cause for the arrest for driving under the influence; 2) Petitioner was 
“unconscious” at the time of the admonishment, incapable of refusing; and 3) the revocation or 
suspension should only be for one year because the officer’s admonishment only mentioned 
one year.     
 

A. The Evidence Establishes the Peace Officer Had Reasonable Cause to Believe 
Petitioner Had Been Driving in Violation of Veh. Code § 23152 and Was 
Lawfully Arrested   

 
 In an Administrative Per Se hearing based on driving under the influence, the 
Department's evidence must establish that there was a lawful arrest or detention. “[U]nless a 
person is ‘lawfully arrested’ for a violation of the substantive offense of section 23152, he or she 
is not subject to license suspension or revocation under sections 23157 and 13353.”  (Mercer v. 
Department of Motor Vehicles (1991) 53 Cal.3d 753, 760.)  Here, the administrative hearing 
officer determined there was “reasonable” or probable cause to lawfully arrest Petitioner for 
driving under the influence based on the Officer Anselmi’s testimony and the statements in the 
DMV’s documentary evidence, including the DS-367. 
   

1. Probable Cause to Arrest Pursuant to Vehicle Code § 23152 
    
   Petitioner contends there was no probable cause for an arrest pursuant to Cal. Vehicle 
Code § 23152(a), which provides: “It is unlawful for a person who is under the influence of any 
alcoholic beverage to drive a vehicle.”  Petitioner argues the evidence shows Petitioner was 
found sitting approximately one-thousand feet away from the vehicle. (APS TX: 13:16-25.) The 
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officer did not observe Petitioner driving.  Petitioner stated he had not been driving any vehicle.  
(APS TX: 14: 16-20.)  The officers conducted no independent investigation to verify who may 
have been operating the vehicle.  (APS TX: 12:8-15; 14:11-15) Officer Anselmi immediately 
engaged in a DUI investigation (APS TX: 14:21-24.)  The officer attempted to administer only 
one field sobriety test.  (APS TX: 19-24.) 
 
 Petitioner argues this evidence not only provides doubt as to whether or not Adams 
was driving, but it is unclear how the officer could have arrested him pursuant to Cal. Veh. Code 
§ 23152(a), if the officer did not observe him driving in a manner consistent with being under 
the influence.   
 
 Proof of driving is not required for an officer to make an arrest pursuant to Cal. Veh. 
Code § 23152(a). California Supreme Court case, Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 
1121 is instructive.  In Troppman, a law enforcement officer found the motorist in a vehicle 
parked on the side of a road, passed out.  Troppman admitted to drinking, but insisted that she 
did not drink until she was safely parked. Troppman was arrested for violating section 23152, 
subdivision (a) (driving while under the influence of alcohol or a drug) and for having an open 
container of alcohol.  Troppman failed to complete a breath test and refused to continue. After 
the officer read to her the “Chemical Test Refusal Admonition,” she again refused to submit to 
testing.  After the administrative proceeding and decision, the DMV suspended Troppman's 
driver's license for one year pursuant to section 13353 for failure to submit to a chemical test.  
“Troppman thereafter filed a petition for a writ of mandate, challenging the suspension order on 
the basis that there was no finding that she had been driving immediately prior to the time she 
was arrested.”(Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121, 1128.)  The writ was granted and 
the DMV appealed. The Appellate Court set aside the trial court’s order.  The Court of Appeal's 
opinion reasoned, “if the Legislature had intended to condition the suspension of a license under 
section 13353 upon a finding that the licensee actually had been driving immediately prior to the 
arrest for the alleged offense, it would have added such an express requirement to the findings 
enumerated in sections 13353 and 13557.” (Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121, 
1128-1129.)   
  
              The Cal. Supreme Court granted review because of a conflict among the appellate 
courts on the issue of whether or not there must be a finding that the licensee had been driving 
immediately before arrest.  Three decisions had concluded that proof of actual driving 
immediately prior to the suspect's arrest for a driving-while-under-the-influence offense is 
required before a driver's license may be suspended or revoked for refusing to submit to 
chemical testing. (Weber v. Orr (1969) 274 Cal. App. 2d 288; Medina v. Department of Motor 
Vehicles (1987) 188 Cal. App. 3d 744; and Jackson v. Pierce (1990) 224 Cal. App. 3d 964.)  
Two decisions disagreed, concluding that proof of actual driving immediately prior to a suspect's 
arrest is not required for license suspension or revocation under these circumstances. (Rice v. 
Pierce (1988) 203 Cal. App. 3d 1460 and Machado v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1992) 10 
Cal.App.4th 1687.)      
 
 The Supreme Court in Troppman concluded its decision consistent with Rice and 
Machado.  It began its analysis by considering two statutes, Vehicle Code § 23612, the implied 
consent law, and Veh. Code § 13353, the license suspension/revocation law.  As to the implied 
consent statute, the Supreme Court in Troppman stated, 
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[S]ection 23612 reasonably should be construed to apply broadly and generally 
to the motoring public (that is, to those who take advantage of the public streets, 
roads, and highways to operate a motor vehicle), and that the statute does not 
require evidence that actual driving occurred immediately prior to the arrest for 
driving while under the influence. As Justice Pollak observed in his concurring 
opinion below, such a construction—under which “consent may be implied by the 
act of driving at any time, not only during the time period immediately preceding 
the individual's arrest”—is “consistent with a literal reading of section 23612.” 

 
(Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121, 1137.)  
 
 “The purpose of the implied consent law is two-fold: (1) to obtain the best evidence of 
blood alcohol content while ensuring cooperation of the person arrested, and (2) to inhibit 
driving under the influence. [Citations.]  It would serve no useful policy to permit an intoxicated 
person suspected of driving a vehicle to refuse to take a chemical test for alcoholic content. 
To require an additional finding that the arrestee was actually driving, would undermine 
the important goals of cooperation and deterrence. (Rice v. Pierce (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 
1460, 1465.)    
 
 As to Vehicle Code 13353, in 1989, within one year after the decision in Rice created a 
conflict by disagreeing with Medina, the Legislature declined to add an “actual driving” 
requirement to the four factors listed in section 13353, when it enacted sections 13557, 
subdivision (b)(1), and 13558, subdivision (c)(1).  (Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 
1121, 1137-1138.)  
 
 “[T]he primary focus of both statutes (§ 23612, the implied consent law, and § 13353, 
the license suspension/revocation law) is upon whether the officer had probable cause to 
believe the person had been driving while under the influence, and therefore whether the person 
lawfully was arrested—and that revocation or suspension of a license under section 13353 does 
not require proof beyond the four factors listed in section 13353, subdivision (d), and section 
13557, subdivision (b)(1), and made exclusive by section 13558, subdivision (c)(1).” (Troppman 
v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121, 1137.)    
 
  “In other words, no requirement exists, under either the implied consent law, section 
23612, or under the license suspension/revocation statute, section 13353, of proof that the 
person actually was driving immediately prior to his or her arrest for driving while under the 
influence.” (Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121, 1137.)  The language of these 
sections specifically conditions their application on whether a peace officer has probable cause 
to believe a person was driving. (Machado v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1992) 10 
Cal.App.4th 1687, 1698.)  “A lawful arrest for driving under the influence requires that there be 
reasonable cause to believe the person was driving [citation], not proof beyond a reasonable 
doubt the arrestee was in fact driving.”  (Troppman v. Valverde (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1121, 1134.) 
 
  Here, Officer Anselmi had probable cause to believe Petitioner was intoxicated and the 
person who had driven the car left protruding on the roadway.  “‘Probable cause exists when the 
facts known to the arresting officer would persuade someone of ‘reasonable caution’ that the 
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person to be arrested has committed a crime.…  Similarly, reasonable cause is ‘defined as that 
state of facts as would lead a man of ordinary care and prudence to believe and conscientiously 
entertain an honest and strong suspicion that the person is guilty of a crime.’ [Citations.]” 
(Espinoza v. Shiomoto (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 85, 101, internal quotations omitted.) 
     
   In the case at bar, the evidence shows the officers were dispatched for a vehicle 
blocking the offramp.  (APS TX: 8:12-17.)   Petitioner was the only person found around the 
obstructing vehicle. (APS TX: 11:23-12:11.)  Petitioner’s wallet and identification was found in 
the vehicle.  (APS TX:  11:4-9; DS-367.)  Petitioner’s possession was found on the driver’s side 
of the vehicle.  (APS TX: 16:3-7.) The key to the vehicle was found in Petitioner’s pocket.  
(MVARS Video, approximately at 14:21.) Petitioner was uncooperative and unable to complete 
the horizontal gaze nystagmus test.  (APS TX: 15:21-16:2.)  Petitioner presented with the 
objective signs and symptoms of intoxication—heavy odor of alcohol emitting from his breath in 
person, bloodshot and watery eyes.  (APS TX: 16:12-15, DS-367.)   Petitioner’s story changed 
as to who had been driving the vehicle. (APS TX: 16:16-17:3.)  Officer Anselmi arrested 
Petitioner based on the totality of the circumstances.  (APS TX: 15:9-15.)  The circumstances in 
this case made it more likely Petitioner had been driving while intoxicated.   
 

2. Probable Cause to Arrest Pursuant to Vehicle Code § 40300.5 
 

 Petitioner argues Vehicle Code § 40300.5 provides no justification for his arrest because 
the Officer Anselmi did not have cause to believe Adams was driving under the influence.    
 
 Vehicle Code Section 40300.5 “allows an officer to make a warrantless misdemeanor 
arrest without having reasonable cause to believe an offense has been committed in the officer's 
presence, in two circumstances: arrest of a person ‘involved in a traffic accident’ and arrest of a 
person ‘observed by a peace officer in or about a vehicle which is obstructing a roadway, when 
the officer has reasonable cause to believe that the person had been driving while under the 
influence of an alcoholic beverage or any drug . . . ." (Emphasis added.)  (Mercer v. Department 
of Motor Vehicles (1991) 53 Cal.3d 753, 761, fn. 3.)  Vehicle Code 40300.6 provides for liberal 
interpretation of Section 40300.5 to further safe roads and the control of driving while under 
the influence.   
 
 Here, the evidence shows the officers were dispatched for a vehicle partially blocking the 
Potrero Avenue offramp in Richmond.  (DS-367; APS TX: 8:6-17.) Petitioner has not offered 
contrary evidence.  Instead, Petitioner argues that Officer Anselmi testified that he was unaware 
of the vehicle obstructing any traffic when he arrived on the scene.  (Memo of Points & 
Authorities ISO of Petition, 17:25-27.)  However, Petitioner mischaracterizes Officer Anselmi’s 
testimony.  Petitioner’s attorney asked Officer Anselmi: “Do you remember as you sit here 
whether there was any traffic that was being diverted during that time?”  Officer Anselmi asked 
Attorney Johnson to be more specific.  Attorney Johnson restated his question: “I’m asking 
whether you have a specific recollection that there was traffic trying to use the onramp (sic) that 
you had to divert during the time you were out there at the scene?” The officer stated, “There 
may have been vehicles passing by. I -- I don’t recall.”  (APS TX, 10:11-11:3.) 
 
 This testimony doesn’t state the officer was unaware of the vehicle blocking the 
roadway.  The situation where an officer has to “divert traffic” is very different from the situation 
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whether a vehicle is protruding onto the roadway, which is all that is required under § 
40300.5(b).  Officer Anselmi had reasonable cause to make a warrantless arrest of Petitioner 
pursuant to Vehicle Code § 40300.5(b). 
 
 The weight of the evidence supports the administrative findings in DMV’s favor on the 
first two issues listed in Veh. Code § 13557(b)(1)(A) and (B).  The weight of the evidence 
supports the administrative findings that Officer Anselmi had probable or reasonable cause to 
arrest Petitioner and that Petitioner had been placed under lawful arrest.  Thus, in its 
independent review, the Court finds the DMV’s decision on these issues were supported by the 
weight of the evidence.   
 

B. No Evidence to Support Petitioner’s Claim He was “Unconscious” at the Time 
of the Admonishment, Incapable of Refusing the Test 

  
  “Vehicle Code section 13353 imposes upon a person driving upon the highways of 
California the obligation to submit to a chemical test of blood, breath, or urine if he is lawfully 
arrested under circumstances constituting reasonable cause to believe that he was driving a 
motor vehicle upon the highway while under the influence of intoxicating liquor.”  (Maxsted v. 
Department of Motor Vehicles (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 982, 985. The person shall also be told that 
his or her failure to submit to, or the failure to complete, the required breath, blood, or urine tests 
will result in the administrative suspension or revocation of his license.  (Vehicle Code § 
23612(a)(1)(D).)  Petitioner claims the officer provided an incorrect admonishment at the scene. 
At the scene, Officer Anselmi stated that Petitioner’s refusal to submit to the blood or chemical 
test would result in a one-year suspension.  (MARs TX: 40:5-11.)  Petitioner contends this 
admonition was incomplete because in some circumstances, as in Petitioner’s case, a refusal to 
submit to the testing could result in license suspension/revocation up to three years.  However, 
when Officer Anselmi attempted to make the correct and complete admonishment to Petitioner 
by reading the admonition on Form DS-367, the admonition was made to an individual who was 
completely non-responsive and therefore Petitioner could not have refused the test. 
  
   The DS-367 form states that Officer Anselmi admonished Petitioner at 6:05 at 
Oakland CHP office.  On the form its states, “Will you take a Preliminary Alcohol Screening 
(DUP Probation) test? Officer Anselmi wrote, “No Answer.”  Breath test? “No Answer” Blood 
test? “No Answer.”  The form also states, “The driver refused to submit to or failed to complete 
any test.  The refusal or failure was indicated by the following statements or actions.”  Officer 
Anselmi wrote, “Subject pretended to fall asleep and laughed.”  Officer Anselmi’s testimony 
at the hearing was, “I don’t know if he was laughing at that time, but I do recall he appeared to 
be sleeping or pretending to sleep.”  (APS TX 31:20 – 32:4.)  “A motorist's silence in the face of 
a police officer's repeated requests that he submit to a chemical test and that he choose 
a test to determine the alcohol content of his blood, constitutes a refusal to submit to a 
chemical test under section 13353.”  (Buchanan v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1979) 100 
Cal.App.3d 293, 299.)    
 
 Petitioner argues that a lack of response did not constitute refusal on Petitioner’s part.  
At any rate. Petitioner argues that due to his mental state or condition, the law would have 
allowed the officer to take a blood sample, regardless.  “A person who is unconscious or 
otherwise in a condition rendering him or her incapable of refusal is deemed not to have 
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withdrawn his or her consent and a test or tests may be administered whether or not the person 
is told that his or her failure to submit to, or the noncompletion of, the test or tests will result in 
the suspension or revocation of his or her privilege to operate a motor vehicle.” (Veh. Code, § 
23612(a)(5).)  “It allows the administration of the test ‘whether or not the person is told that his 
or her failure to submit to, or the noncompletion of, the test will result in the suspension of his or 
her privilege to operate a motor vehicle.’” (Eilinger v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles (1983) 143 
Cal.App.3d 748, 751.)   
  
 Petitioner argues that Officer Anselmi failed to objectively determine that Petitioner 
understood the admonishment, based on the circumstances, Petitioner should not be punished 
by a suspension or revocation of his license.  “Under the statute, a driver who does not refuse a 
test thereby confirms his continuing implied consent to it. The refusal to submit to a test 
withdraws the consent already impliedly given.” (Hughey v. Department of Motor Vehicles 
(1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 752, 757.)   If Petitioner was in a condition which rendered him incapable 
of refusing to take the test, the statute states he is deemed not to have withdrawn his consent. 
(Ibid at p. 758.)  
  
 The DMV points out there is no evidence of Petitioner being in a state of 
unconsciousness. Petitioner did not testify at the hearing that he was unconscious or asleep.  In 
fact, Petitioner did not testify at all.  Petitioner provided no evidence to challenge Officer 
Anselmi’s testimony that he believed Petitioner was pretending to be asleep.  (APS TX: 32:2-
33:25.) Moreover, “Our courts have consistently held that a self-induced condition rendering the 
driver incapable of understanding and refusing to submit to a test, particularly if the condition 
results from alcohol consumption, does not excuse failure to take a test.” (Hughey v. 
Department of Motor Vehicles (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 752, 759.)   
  
 Here, the evidence shows Plaintiff’s mental state or condition was self-induced by the 
consumption of alcohol.  In Bush v. Bright (1968) 264 Cal. App. 2d 788, the trial court found the 
driver was incapable of refusing to submit to the requested chemical test "because of his 
extreme intoxication." In reversing the trial court, the appellate court stated, “The construction 
placed upon the statute by the lower court and by Bush would lead to absurd consequences -- 
the greater the degree of intoxication of an automobile driver, the lesser the degree of his 
accountability under the statute. It would invalidate section 13353 as to grossly intoxicated 
drivers and frustrate the purpose of the Legislature.”  (Bush v. Bright (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 
788, 792.  The Bush court concludes, “It seems reasonable to us that an automobile driver 
should be held accountable for his act of refusing a test under section 13353 while in a state of 
voluntary intoxication.”  (Bush v. Bright (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 788, 793.)   
 
 Here, the weight of the evidence supports the administrative findings that Petitioner 
refused or failed to complete the chemical test or tests after being requested by a peace officer.  
The weight of the evidence supports the findings that Petitioner had been told that his privilege 
to operate a motor vehicle would be suspended or revoked.  (Veh. Code § 13557(b)(1)(C)(D).  
  

C. Petitioner has not Met His Burden of Proof Demonstrating the Revocation or 
Suspension of His License Should be Limited to One Year   
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 Petitioner maintains that a proper warning of the consequences of refusal is an essential 
element for suspension of the driver’s license. (Janusch v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1969) 
276 Cal.App.2d 193, 196.)  Officer Anselmi admonishment consisted on warning of a one-year 
suspension, therefore the suspension should be limited to the time period given in the warning.  
Here, during the recorded portions of the contact between Petitioner and the officers at the 
scene, shows the officer admonishment stated that a refusal to submit to the blood or chemical 
test would result in a one year suspension.  (MVARs Recording at 9:35, 10:15, 10:26.)  
 
 However, Officer Anselmi testified at the hearing that he later read the back of DS-367 
form containing the complete admonition.  (APS TX: 20:17-25.) Officer Anselmi also completed 
the DS-367 indicating the complete and correct admonition was given to Petitioner and it 
recorded Petitioner’s responses to the admonition. Officer Anselmi certified, under penalty of 
perjury, that the statements contained within were true and correct. “‘[W]here it is established 
that the matters reported are the direct observations and within the personal knowledge of the 
reporting officer, a sworn 367 report introduced at a [DMV administrative per se hearing] is 
presumed trustworthy, based upon the officer's duty under [Vehicle Code] sections 13353 and 
23158.2 to report the facts of an arrest for drunk driving and an incident blood-alcohol test.” 
[Citation.]” (Molenda v. Department of Motor Vehicles (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 974, 1003.)  As a 
presumption of trustworthiness is placed upon the officer’s sworn statement, Evidence Code § 
664 places the burden upon Petitioner the burden of proof as to the nonexistence of the 
foundational trustworthiness of the report.  Petitioner has not met his burden.  The weight of the 
evidence shows Petitioner was given the complete admonishment.  No ground exists to limit the 
suspension to one year. 
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